
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

 

 



 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

2.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 May 2011  (copy 
attached).   

3.   Chairman's announcements  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

5.   Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members.  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
[...]
a.  
  

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 17 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 7(c) 
of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
  
 
 



 Part II 

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 

17.   Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committees (Pages 77 - 104) 

 Confidential reports of the Monitoring Officer are attached  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 
MAY 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Miss Pam Turner and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman), 
Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Francis Morland 
  

 
 
 
27. Election of Chairman 

 
The Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for the position of 
Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 2011/12 municipal year.  On 
being proposed and seconded and there being no other nominations it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Mrs Isabel McCord as Chairman of the Standards Committee 
for the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
Mrs Isabel McCord in the Chair 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Committee and the officers for their 
support. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

28. Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Standards Committee for the 2011/12 municipal year.  On being proposed and 
seconded and there being no other nominations it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Mr Gerry Robson OBE as Vice-Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 

29. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mr John Scragg, Mr Craig McCallum and Mr 
Keith Wallace. 
 

30. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

31. Chairman's announcements 
 
The Chairman announced changes to the Committee following the meeting of 
full Council 17 May 2011.  She thanked Councillor Hewson for his service on 
the Committee, and welcomed Councillor Howard Marshall. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Mr Frank Cain, Head of Legal Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Chairman went on to inform the Committee that full Council had agreed an 
extension to her serving as a member on the Standards Committee until the 
end of the current regime or until May 2012 whichever is sooner. 
 
The Chairman had presented the Standards Committee’s Annual Report to 
Council, noting particularly; 
 

• The Committee’s policy on the duration of dispensation certificates for 
dual-hatted members of Wiltshire Council Area Boards and Town and 
Parish Councils. 

• The breakdown of complaints, determined by the Committee. 

• The work on the review of the Constitution. 

• The work being undertaken to prepare and support the Council in 
connection with the new voluntary arrangements proposed in the 
Localism Bill. 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee Members that due to the refurbishment 
works being undertaken at County Hall that, meetings would be held in future at 

Page 2



 
 

Browfort and Monkton Park.  It was agreed that Salisbury should also be 
considered as a venue for future meetings. 
 
An additional meeting would be held on 23 June 2011, at Monkton Park. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Johnson declared a personal interest in agenda item 10, as 
Chairman of the New Forest National Park Authority. 
 

33. Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members. 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

34. Re-Appointment of Sub-Committees and Focus Group 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report, reminding members of the 
Committee that the usual practice adopted is to appoint the same members to 
the Consideration and Hearing Sub Committees for each complaint. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To reappoint the following sub-committees and Focus Group on the basis 
set out in the report: 
 

(i) Assessment Sub-Committee   
(ii) Review Sub-Committee  
(iii) Hearing Sub-Committee  
(iv) Consideration Sub-Committee 
(v) Dispensation Sub-Committee 
(vi) Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution 

 
35. Standards Committee Plan and Business Plan 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report. The Committee had requested that 
he review the plan to ensure that it was consistent with the Council’s Business 
Plan. Work was continuing in the area of culture and staff were being consulted 
to define the values to adopt and embed in the organisation. A culture plan was 
being developed and this would be brought to the Committee. In due course the 
Chairman and Monitoring Officer would be meeting with the Leader and Chief 
Executive to discuss this. 
 
The Chairman suggested that it would be valuable for the Leader and Chief 
Executive to attend the Committee to discuss the role of the standards 
Committee in supporting the Council in the achievement of its vision and goals. 
Members of the Committee were mindful of the changing scope of democ
[...]
ng 
voluntary arrangements for standards. 

 
39. Forward Plan 

 
There were two additional items for the 20 July meeting; 

• Report on Politically Restricted Posts 

• Report on Parish Development Work 

Page 4



 
 

And one item for the September meeting, 

• Report of the Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution on the 
future of the standards regime under the proposals in the Localism Bill. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

40. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

41. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree in accordance with Section 100A(4)of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the business 
specified in Item 15 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

42. Outcome of Standards Consideration Sub-Committee 
 
The Committee received a report on the outcome of a consideration sub- 
committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

43. Any Other Business 
 
Forthcoming meeting of the Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution.   
 
The Chairman explained that a meeting of the Focus Group on the Review of 
the Constitution would be held in the near future.  The purpose of the meeting 
was to discuss a proposal for the scrutiny of amendments to the budget.  
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITT
[...]
Council’s business. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
Not to grant a dispensation as the sub-committee did not consider that it 
was in the public interest to do so. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.00 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



         
Wiltshire Council        
     
Standards Committee       
 
20 July 2011 
 

 
  Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. To ask the Standards Committee to consider a draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2010/11 for comment before final approval is sought from 
the Audit Committee at its meeting in September 2011.  

 
Background 
 

2. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of 
its governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2010/11. This has to be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive after final approval by the Audit 
Committee on 28 September 2011 and forms part of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
3. Based on advice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA), the AGS should include: 
 

• an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound 
system of governance, incorporating the system of internal control; 
 

• an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and 
processes that comprise the Council’s governance arrangements 
can provide; 
 

• a brief description of the key elements of the governance 
framework, including reference to group activities where those 
activities are significant; 
 

• a brief description of the process that has been applied in 
maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements; 
 

• an outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant 
governance issues, including an a
[...]
e from CIPFA. The draft is based on work 
undertaken to date and will be revised in the light of further work by the 
Governance Assurance Group and any observations of this Committee, 
Cabinet, Audit Committee and the Council’s external auditors, KPMG. 
 
 

Page 12



10. The Committee’s attention is drawn particularly to the provisions of the 
draft AGS which are directly relevant to the work of the Standards 
Committee.  These are found at: 
 

 

• paragraph 12 on page 124 

• paragraph 19 on page 125  

• paragraphs 60 – 67 on pages 132-133 
 

11. A first draft of the AGS was considered by the Audit Committee on 29 
June 2011. The relevant minute of their decision is set out below: 

 The Monitoring Officer, Ian Gibbons, presented the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2010-11 for the Committee’s preliminary 
comments. 

  
 It was noted that the Council was required to prepare and publish an AGS 

as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements, meeting the six principles of good governance adopted in 
its Code of Corporate Governance. 

   
 The draft AGS would be revised in the light of any comments this 

Committee, or any other body consulted, wished to make and the ongoing 
review work by the Assurance Group. 

   
 The draft AGS would be presented to Cabinet, the Standards Committee 

and KPMG, External Auditors, with any comments being presented to this 
 Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2011 when the AGS would be 
  presented for final approval. 
 

Members noted that significant progress had been in the area of the 
Housing Landlord Service Improvement Plan and questioned whether this 
needed to remain as a significant governance issue.  The Committee 
asked the Assurance Group to keep this under review and to: 
 
a. refer in the AGS to the new requirement to refer internal audit reports to     
    Cabinet Members; 
 
b. review the governance arrangements for section 106 agreements; 
 

          
[...]
ion of the AGS is a statutory requirement. Ongoing review of 

the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements is an 
important part of the Council’s risk management strategy. 

 
Environmental Impact  

 
24. There is no environmental impact regarding the proposals in this report. 

 
 
Equality and Diversity Impact  

 
25. There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 

 

Page 15



 
Reasons for the Proposal 

 
26. To prepare the AGS 2010/11 for publication in accordance with the 

requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposal 

 

27. The Committee is, therefore, asked: 
 

a. to consider the draft AGS as set out in Appendix 1 and to 
make any amendments or observations on the content; 

 
b. to note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of any 

comments this Committee may wish to make and the 
ongoing review work by the Governance Assurance Group. 
It will then be considered by Cabinet before being taken 
back to the Audit Committee for final approval and 
publication by 30 September 2011. 

 
 
 

 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Author: Marie Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 16



Annual Governance Statement 
 

2010-11 
 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



  2 

 

Contents 
 

 Page(s) 
Section A    
 

 

Scope of Responsibility  
  
Section B 
 

 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework  
  
Section C 
 

 

The Governance Framework  
Purpose and Planning  
Policy and Decision-Making Framework  
Wiltshire Pension Fund  
Regulation of Business  
Management of Resources, Performance and Risk  
Internal Audit  
External Audit and Inspections  
Directors’ Assurance Statements  
Monitoring Officer  
  

Sec
[...]
ttee 
found that there had been technical breaches but as mentioned above, no 
intent to gain an advantage. 
 
 
NO SANCTION 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that no action need be taken in relation to the 
matters raised at the hearing. 
 
This decision notice is sent to the complainant, the member against whom the 
allegation was made, the Standards Committee of Wiltshire Council and the 
Standards Board for England. 
 
 
Summary of evidence considered and representations made 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the following evidence and representations: 
 
1. The written complaint. 
 
2. The Investigator’s report dated 29 November 2010, which contained 
evidence from interviews conducted with the subject member, the 
complainant, and a number of witnesses, as well as copies of relevant 
documents, including the minutes of the relevant meeting and the letter 
complained of. 

 
3. Further representations made by the subject member and the 
Investigator at the Hearing. 
 

4. Legal advice on Personal and prejudicial interests. 
 
5. Responses by the subject member and Investigator to questions posed 
by the Sub-Committee at the hearing. 

 
Right of appeal  
 
A member subject to a Standards Committee finding may apply in writing to the 
President of the Adjudication Panel for England for permission to appeal 
against that finding. 

Page 47



 
The President must receive the member’s written application within 21 days of 
the member receiving notice of the Standards Committee’s decision. 

Page 48



         
Wiltshire Council 
     
Standards Committee        
 
20 July 2011 
 

 
Politically Restricted Posts – Applications for Exemption 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To advise the Committee of the requirements for them to consider officer 

applications for their jobs to be removed from the Wiltshire Council list of 
politically restricted posts.   
 

2. To provide the Committee with a proposed procedure for considering and 
determining such applications.  

 
 
B
[...]
lar sub-committee meetings on a monthly basis in order to assess Code 
of Conduct complaints and dispensation applications.  It is proposed that any 
applications for exemption from political restriction should be considered by 
the Dispensation Sub-Committee.  The number of applications is likely to be 
very low. 

Page 50



 
Risk Assessment 
 
13. There are no risks associated with the proposal in this report. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
14. As covered in the report. 

 
 

Financial, Environmental Implications 
 
15. There are no financial or environmental implications associated with the  

 proposal in this report. 
 

Proposal  
 
16. Members are asked to agree the attached procedure for considering 

applications for exemption from the holders of politically restricted posts and 
that these applications will be determined by the Dispensation Sub-
Committee. 

 
 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Author: Nina Wilton, Head of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
None 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
Standards Committee 

Politically Restricted Post Exemption Application 
 
 
 
Please provide as much information as possible to enable the Standards 
Committee to determine your application.  You should refer to the guidance 
notes before completing your application.  You will be notified when the 
Standards Committee will consider your application, and you may attend the 
consideration meeting and make representations.  However, it is essential 
that you provide as much information as possible at this stage of the 
procedure. 
 
 
Your name:…………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Job title:……………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
Department/Section/Team…………………………………………………. 
 
 
 
Telephone number and e-mail address………
[...]
d.  
Wherever possible priority will be given to these applications. 

The dispensation sub-committee will receive a covering report from the 
Monitoring Officer, the letter from the applicant with the job description and 
the JEQ, and the letter from the applicant’s line manager. 

There is no appeal against the dispensation sub-committee’s decision.  It is 
therefore in the applicant’s interests to ensure that they provide a full 
statement of their reasons for considering that their post does not meet the 
criteria for political restriction. 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 

Criteria for determination of requests 

The dispensation sub-committee may grant an exemption when they 
consider, based on the evidence presented to them, the post does not involve 
any of the following duties: 

• Regular provision of advice to the authority or the executive 

• Regular provision of advice to any committee of the authority 

• Regularly speaking to the media on behalf of the authority. 

Notification of decision 

The Monitoring Officer will advise the post holder of the Standards 
Committee’s decision in writing at the earliest opportunity – usually within 10 
working days of the meeting. 

The Monitoring Officer will send a notice of the decision to the post holder, the 
post holder’s line manager, and to HR.  HR will be responsible for ensuring 
that the post is removed from the list of politically restricted posts, and 
amending the JEQ and job description. 

 

Page 60



Wiltshire Council       
 
Standards Committee 
 
20 July 2011 
 

 
 
Summary of Feedback from the Constitution Focus Group on the Localism Bill 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To update the Standards Committee on the feedback received from the 
Constitution Focus Group upon considering the views expressed by members 
at the standards workshop in March 2011. 

 
 
Background 
 

2. On 9 March 2011, Members of the Standards Committee attended a 
workshop event with the Monitoring Officer to assist the Counc
[...]
helpful to elected councillors and 
members of the public in setting out what conduct  is expected of 
councillors; 

 

• Any voluntary code adopted should be reviewed on an ongoing basis in 
the light of experience, having regard also  to the experience of other 
authorities  to ensure best practice is maintained.  
 

• Need to ensure that any voluntary arrangements are proportionate and 
cost effective; 
  

• That further shaping of the format, scope, processes and sanctions in a 
future voluntary standards regime should occur in light of changes to 
primary and secondary legislation and in liaison with other relevant 
local authorities. 
 

 
 

6. The adoption of a voluntary code of conduct for Members of Wiltshire Council 
is an important means of ensuring that the Council fulfils its duty to promote 
high standards of member conduct. It is proposed that a draft voluntary code 
of conduct and complaints process  will be placed before full Council for 
consideration in due course when the legislation is clear. 

 

Page 62



 
Proposal 
 

7. That the Standards Committee: 
 
(1)  note and consider the comments made by the Constitution Focus  
      Group; 
 
(2)  ask the Monitoring Officer to begin to prepare a draft voluntary code  
      and arrangements for dealing with complaints, having regard to the  
      principles discussed by the Standards Committee and the Focus  
      Group and developments locally, regionally and nationally. 
 
(3) To report back to the Committee in the Autumn when the legislative  
      framework is clear. 
 
 

 
Ian Gibbons 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Report author: Chris Marsh, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 –  Report to Focus Group on Feedback from the Standards  

Committee Workshop on the Localism Bill 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution 
 
13 June 2011 
 

 
Summary of Feedback from the Standards Committe
[...]
Council 
     
Standards Committee        
 
20 July 2011 
 

 
Wiltshire Council Website – Town and Parish Council information 

 
 

Purpose of the report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of changes made to the information for town and 
parish councils on Wiltshire Council’s website.  

 
 
Background 
 

2. The Standards Committee identified Wiltshire Council’s website as a 
useful tool in supporting the governance arrangements in the town, parish 
and city councils of Wiltshire. Accordingly, it was decided to develop an 
area on Wiltshire Council’s website dedicated to town, parish and city 
councils. 
 

3. It was also recognised that the existing information available on the 
website was not readily accessible to town and parish councils and it was 
agreed that the revised website pages should be easier to access. 
 
 

Main Considerations for the Committee 
 

4. The existing town and parish council information on the website included 
guidance on the Code of Conduct and the procedure for making a 
complaint, information on declarations and registers of interests, the 
dispensations procedure and guidance, and the governance toolkit for 
town and parish councils. Links were also provided to a number of other 
Wiltshire Council website pages such as the parish newsletter, town and 
parish council vacancies, and upcoming elections. External websites such 
as the National Association of Local Councils, the Society of Local Council 
Clerks and the Local Government Association were also signposted.  
 

5. This information has been expanded and revised under two separate 
headings: 
 

• Information about town and parish councils 

• Resources for town and parish councils 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 71



6. The Information about town and parish councils page contains: 
 

• General information about the role of councillors and town and 
parish councils 

• Elections information and links to current vacancies and upcoming 
elections pages 

• How to complain abo
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS app 1

	8 Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct
	9 Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committee
	Decision notice

	10 Politically Restricted Posts - Applications for Exemption
	Politically Restricted Posts Œ Applications for Exemption app A
	Politically Restricted Posts Œ Applications for Exemption app B

	11 Views from focus group on future standards regime
	Summary of Feedback from the Standards Committee Workshop on the Localism Bill app 1

	12 Wiltshire Council Website - Town and Parish Council information
	14 Forward Plan
	17 Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committees
	Full Decision Notice JN
	RW110706 Report to Standards committee RH
	Full Decision Notice R H
	RW110707 report to Standards committee CH
	Full Decision Notice C H




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2011 
AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Miss Pam Turner, 
Mr Keith Wallace and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman) and Mr 
Stuart Middleton 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
44. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr William Bailey, Councillor Ernie Clark, Mr 
Michael Cronin, Councillor Peter Fuller, Councillor Julian Johnson, Mr Gerry 
Robson OBE and Mr John Scragg 
 

45. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

46. Chairman's announcements 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman offered the condolences of the committee to Mr Keith Wallace on 
his recent sad loss. 
 
The Chairman would be meeting with the Leader and the Chief Executive on 3 
August and would be inviting them to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
 

47. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members. 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

49. Minutes of Sub-Committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation Sub-Committee held on 13 May 2011were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes 
 
 

50. Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2010-11 for the Committee’s preliminary comments. 
  
It was noted that this is a statutory requirement and the content follows 
guidance from CIPFA and is built around the six principles of good governance. 
 
Following a debate the following changes were suggested: 
 
Paragraph 12 – additional sentence to read: The Constitution Focus Group 
remains in place to review the constitution in the light of the Localism Bill. 
 
Paragraph 13 – add at end of sentence ‘and some of this is delegated to Area 
Boards’. 
 
Paragraph 61 – 4th line delete ‘these policies’ and replace with ‘the 
Whistleblowing Policy’. 
 
Paragraph 73 – need to add the point that there is an ambition to align scrutiny 
activities to the business plan. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Paragraph 83 – clarify the definition of ‘charter’. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 
1. To make amendments as detailed above. 

 
2. To note that the draft Annual Governance Statement will be 
revised in the light the comments made by this Committee and the 
ongoing review work by the Governance Assurance Group. It will 
then be considered by Cabinet before being taken back to the 
Audit Committee for final approval and publication by 30 
September 2011. 

 
 
 

51. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report.  The committee noted that 
recently there had been five referrals for investigation. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report 
 

52. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committee 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which detailed the outcome of the 
Standards Hearing Sub Committee held on 30th March 2011 to consider an 
allegation of breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Committee members requested clarification on the process of registering 
interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 

53. Politically Restricted Posts - Applications for Exemption 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which advised the committee of 
the requirements for them to consider officer applications for their jobs to be 
removed from the Wiltshire Council list of politically restricted posts and 
provided a proposed procedure for considering and determining such 
applications.  
 

Resolved: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To agree the procedure for considering applications for exemption from 
the holders of politically restricted posts and that these applications will 
be determined by the Dispensation Sub-Committee. 
 

 
 

54. Views from focus group on future standards regime 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which sought to update the 
committee on the feedback received from the Constitution Focus Group upon 
considering the views expressed by members at the standards workshop in 
March 2011. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that a draft voluntary code of conduct would 
be prepared and considered by the Constitution Focus Group prior to 
consideration by the Standards Committee in November. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the comments made by the Constitution Focus Group. 
 
2.  To ask the Monitoring Officer to begin to prepare a draft voluntary 
code and arrangements for dealing with complaints, having regard to 
the principles discussed by the Standards Committee and the Focus  
Group and developments locally, regionally and nationally. 
 
3. To report back to the Committee in the autumn when the legislative 
framework is clear. 
 

 
 

55. Wiltshire Council Website - Town and Parish Council information 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which advised the Committee of 
changes made to the information for town and parish councils on Wiltshire 
Council’s website.  
 
The Chairman thanked Marie Lindsay and Mr Craig McCallum for their work in 
improving the website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 
 

56. Parish Development Work 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mr Philip Gill MBE, JP gave a verbal update on work that he had carried out in 

assisting a parish clerk to deal with some conflicts between the members of the 

council.   

The Chairman thanked Mr Gill for what he had achieved in promoting higher 
standards of behaviour.  
 

57. Forward Plan 
 
The committee’s forward workplan was presented.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward workplan.  
 
 

58. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

59. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To agree in accordance with Section 100A(4)of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the business 
specified in minute 60 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

60. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committees 
 
The Committee received a report on the outcome of three hearing sub- 
committees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


